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APPROVAL, LEASES TO LAND IN SHAWNEE TOWNSHIP, ALLEN COUNTY, 
OHIO, FOR STATE GAME REFUGE-CLARENCE N. BREESE AND 
SHAWNEE COUNTRY CLUB. 

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, ,March 13, 1935. 

HoN. WILLIAM H. REINHART, Commissioner, Di<visiow of Conseroation, Columbus, Ohio. 
DEAR SrR:-You have submitted for my examination and approval two leases ex­

ecuted to the state of Ohio by property owners in Shawnee Township, Allen County, 
Ohio, leasing and demising to the State for the purpose therein stated tracts of land 
in said township and county. 

The leases here in question, designated with respect to the number of the lease, the 
owner of the property and the acreage of land covered by the respective leases, are as 
follows: 

Number 
2266 
2267 

Name 
Clarence N. Breese 

Shawnee Country Club 

Acreage 
286 
147 

Each and both of these leases are for a term of five years and in each instance 
the property described is leased to the state for the sole purpose of a state game refuge. 
And, in this connection, it is noted that as to each of these leases the Conservation 
Council, acting through you as Conservation Commissioner, has made an order setting 
aside the lands described in the lease for the purpose of a state game and bird refuge, 
as provided for in section 1435-1, General Code. 

Upon examination of these leases, I find that the same have been executed and 
acknowledged by the respective lessors in the manner provided by law. I also find 
upon examination of the provisions of these leases and of the conditions and restric­
tions therein contained, that the same are in conformity with statutory provisions relat­
ing to the execution of leases of this kind. 

I am accordingly approving these leases as to legality and form, as is evidenced 
by my approval endorsed upon the leases and upon the duplicate copies thereof, all of 
which are herewith returned. 

4042. 

Respectfully, 
]OHN W. BRICKER, 

Attorney General. 

SHERIFF-"PUBLIC AGENCY" AS DEFINED IN H. B. NO. 102, SECOND 
SPECIAL SESSION OF 90TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY-CONTRACT FOR 
LEGAL ADVERTISING IN NEWSPAPER NOT "PUBLIC CONTRACT" AS 
DE,FINED IN H. B. NO. 102. 

SYLLABUS: 
1. T!te sheriff is an officer such as is contemplated in House Bill No. 102 of the 


